

No. 13-599

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MINGO LOGAN COAL COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RACHEL L. BRAND
SHELDON GILBERT
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

DANIELLE QUIST
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION
600 Maryland Avenue, SW
Suite 1000W
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 406.3618

CHRISTOPHER J. WALKER
Counsel of Record
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, OH 43210-1391
(614) 247-1898
walker.1432@osu.edu

December 16, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Whole-Text Canon, Which the D.C. Circuit Failed To Apply Here, Is Chiefly Important When Construing an Agency’s Statutory Authority at <i>Chevron</i> Step One	5
II. The CWA’s Text, Structure, and Design Leave No Room for the EPA To Invalidate a Corps-Issued Section 404 Permit.....	8
III. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Undermines Congressional Efforts To Promote Regulatory Certainty and Predictability.....	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	13
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	14
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012), cert. granted, 133 S. Ct. 2857 (2013)	3
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990).....	3
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	6
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	5
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	6, 7
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	2, 15
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 991 (2010).....	3

TABLE OF CONTENTS—AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012)	7
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	11
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend V	15
 STATUTES	
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 -1387 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
§402, 33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	3, 14
§402(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)	10
§ 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1344	<i>passim</i>
§ 404(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	10, 12, 15
§ 404(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)	10, 12
§ 404(c), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(c)	<i>passim</i>
§ 404(q), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(q)	13
§ 404(s), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(s).....	10, 12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
20 Oxford English Dictionary 210 (2d ed. 1989).....	9
43 Op. Att'y Gen. 197 (1979).....	11
118 Cong. Rec. 33692 (1972).....	11
118 Cong. Rec. 33699 (1972).....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Abbe R. Gluck & Lisa Schultz Bressman, <i>Statutory Interpretation From the Inside—An Empirical Study of Congressional Drafting, Delegation, and the Canons: Part I</i> , 65 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 901 (2013).....	12
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	5, 8
Christopher J. Walker, <i>How To Win the Deference Lottery</i> , 91 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> See Also 73 (2013).....	7
Jody Freeman & Jim Rossi, <i>Agency Coordination in Shared Regulatory Space</i> , 125 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1131 (2012)	12
